Mr. Li San Yim, being indirectly interested in the capital of Fujian Longyan Construction
Machinery (Group) Company Limited and Shanghai Longgong Machinery Company Limited,
was interested in a contract for the supply of diesel engines and diesel engine parts by the
Company to these two companies. Further details of the transactions undertaken in connection
therewith are included in the section headed “Continuing connected transactions” in the
Annual Report. Save as disclosed above, no director had a material interest, either directly or
indirectly, in any contract of significance to the business of the Group to which the Company,
its holding company, or any of its subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries was a party during the
year.

– 37 –

D E T A I L S  O F  C H A N G E S  I N  S H A R E  C A P I T A L  A N D  S U B S T A N T I A L
SHAREHOLDERS’ SHAREHOLDINGS

(I) Changes in shareholdings

1. Changes in share capital

Movement of the Company’s share capital during the year are as follows:

Before the movement Increase/decrease in the movement (+, –) After the movement

No. of shares Percentage
New shares

issued Bonus issue

Transfer
of surplus
to capital Others Sub-total No. of shares Percentage

I. Restricted circulating shares 349,824,937 41.99% – – 285,092,297 -64,732,640 220,359,657 570,184,594 34.22%

1. State-owned shares 24,224,937 2.91% – – – -24,224,937 -24,224,937 – –

2. State-owned legal person shares 162,320,000 19.49% – – 186,612,297 24,292,297 210,904,594 373,224,594 22.40%

3. Shares held by other domestic entities including: 108,480,000 13.02% – – 59,260,000 -49,220,000 10,040,000 118,520,000 7.11%

Shares held by non State-owned legal persons 84,800,000 10.18% – – 35,580,000 -49,220,000 -13,640,000 71,160,000 4.27%

Shares held by domestic natural persons 23,680,000 2.84% – – 23,680,000 – 23,680,000 47,360,000 2.84%

4. Shares held by other foreign entities including: 54,800,000 6.58% – – 39,220,000 -15,580,000 23,640,000 78,440,000 4.71%

Shares held by overseas legal persons 54,800,000 6.58% – – 39,220,000 -15,580,000 23,640,000 78,440,000 4.71%

Shares held by overseas natural persons – – – – – – – – –

5. Shares held by executives – – – – – – – – –

II. Non-restricted circulating shares 483,220,746 58.01% – – 547,953,386 64,732,640 612,686,026 1,095,906,772 65.78%

1. RMB ordinary shares 280,820,746 33.71% – – 345,553,386 64,732,640 410,286,026 691,106,772 41.48%

2. Domestic listed foreign shares – – – – – – – – –

3. Overseas listed foreign shares 202,400,000 24.30% – – 202,400,000 – 202,400,000 404,800,000 24.30%

4. Others – – – – – – – – –

III. Total number of shares 833,045,683 100.00% – – 833,045,683 – 833,045,683 1,666,091,366 100%

Note:

1. On 29 July 2010, the lock-up period of 80,694,500 restricted shares of the Company expires,
representing 9.69% of the total shares of the Company.

2. On 16 August 2010, Weichai Group Holdings Limited, the controlling shareholder of the
Company undertakes to transfer the 15,961,860 shares acquired by it in the secondary market
from non-restricted shares to restricted shares.

3. On 26 October 2010, the Company convened the first extraordinary general meeting, the first
general meeting of A shares and the first general meeting of H shares, and considered and
passed a resolution in relation to share issuing by conversion of capital reserve in the interim